
 
AGENDA  

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 

McCloskey Conference Room 
December 22, 2015  

5:00 p.m. 
 

I.  ROLL CALL 
 
II.  READING OF THE MINUTES – December 7, 2015 

 
III.  EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS  –December 18, 2015 for $589,848.97 
 
IV.  EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS –November 25, 2015 for $28,423.29 and 

December 11, 2015 for $28,339.32  
 

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
A. CTP Update Report  

 
VI.  NEW BUSINESS –  

A. RESOLUTION 15-91:   Approval of Purchase Order regarding Boiler Improvements at 
the Buskirk-Chumley Theater. 

B. RESOLUTION 15-97:   Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding 
Monitor Speakers at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater. 

C. RESOLUTION 15-98:   Approval of Purchase Order regarding Speaker Improvements at 
the Buskirk-Chumley Theater. 

D. RESOLUTION 15-99:   Approval of Animal Shelter Design Contract. 
E. RESOLUTION 15-100: Approval of Design Contract for 2nd and College.  
F. RESOLUTION 15-101: Approval of Design Contract for Downtown Curb Ramps.  
G. RESOLUTION 15-102: Approval to Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-

16 (2015 Neighborhood Grants) 
H. RESOLUTION 15-103: Approval to Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-

17 (Black Lumber Trail Design) 
 

VII.  BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 
      VIII.   ADJOURNMENT  



THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMIN GTON, INDIANA, 
MET on Monday, December 7, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference 

Room, 401 North Morton Street, with David Walter presiding 
 
 

I.  ROLL CALL 
Commissioner Present:  David Walter, Elizabeth Kehoe, John West, Kelly Smith and Katie 
Birge 
   
Commissioners Absent:  Sue Sgambelluri 
 
Staff Present:  Lisa Abbott, Director; Christina Finley, Housing Specialist  
 
Others Present:  Thomas Cameron, Assistant City Attorney; Tom Micuda, Director of 
Planning and Transportation; Dave Williams, Operations and Development Director for Parks 
and Recreation; Andrew Cibor, Transportation & Traffic Engineer; Angie Figg, Figg 
Investment, LLC; Mark Figg, Figg Investment, LLC; Neil Kopper, Project Engineer for 
Planning and Transportation; Megan Banta, Herald Times; Danielle McCleland; Tim Hanson, 
CTP Partners, LLC 
  

II.  READING OF THE MINUTES – Katie Birge made a motion to approve the November 17, 
2015 minutes.  John West seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.     

 
III.  EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS  – John West made a motion to approve the claims for 

November 20, 2015 for $27,400.63 and December 4, 2015 for $192,075.37.  Katie Birge 
seconded the motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
IV.  EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS  – John West made a motion to approve the 

payroll register for November 13, 2015 for $28,477.30.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 

 
A. Director’s Report.  The Director’s Report and TIF status update report was included in the 

commission packet.  Lisa Abbott was available to answer any questions.   
 

B. Legal Report.  Thomas Cameron reported closing on the property located at 1424 S. Walnut 
Street (Wee Willies) on December 7, 2015.  As a result of the closing, two additional 
resolutions were added to the agenda. Thomas Cameron was available to answer any 
questions.  
 

C. Treasurer’s Report.  Jeff Underwood was available to answer questions.   
 
D. CTP Update Report.  A CTP update report was included in the commission packet.  Danise 

Alano-Martin was available to answer questions.  John West asked about the status on the sale 
of lot 6, 7, and 8 with First Capital.  Danise Alano-Martin stated First Capital included a 
project agreement draft in their bid proposal. City Staff is now waiting on a revised project 
agreement based on discussions with Randy Lloyd.  Elizabeth Kehoe asked if First Capital has 
a deadline to produce the project agreement.  Cameron stated there is not a deadline.  The 
commission suggested asking First Capital to produce a project agreement draft by the middle 
of January 2016.   Cameron stated he will speak to Randy Lloyd regarding the request 



 
John West asked about the status of the negotiations with the two parties on the Core Section. 
Danise Alano-Martin stated both CTP Partners and Flaherty & Collins have indicated the 
desire to pick up negotiations after January 1, 2016.   
 
David Ferguson sent an email to the Redevelopment Commission requesting another 
presentation for CTP Partners.  David Walter suggested a written update to be included in the 
Redevelopment Commission packet instead of the presentation.  Lisa Abbott stated Eric 
Stolberg replied via email asking the board to reconsider allowing a 15 minute presentation in 
lieu of the written update to go in the commission packet. David Walter stated there is no need 
for another presentation if negotiations are paused until January 1, 2016.  Any new 
information can be put into writing.  Lisa Abbott will convey to Eric Stolberg the commission 
prefers to have any updates put into writing.      

 
VI.  NEW BUSINESS –  

 
A. Bid Opening for the West Rogers Parcels.  Danise Alano-Martin read the summary of 

responses for the West Rogers Parcels into the record.  The commissioners will take the 
bids under advisement.   

 
B. Bid Opening for the South of Realigned 10th Street Parcel.  David Walter read the 

summary of responses for the South of Realigned 10th Street Parcel into the record.  The 
commissioners will take the bids under advisement.   
 

C. RESOLUTION 15-86:  Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding 
the Tapp Road and Rockport Road Intersection. Andrew Cibor gave an overview of the 
project. This project is for design of a traffic signal at the intersection of Tapp Road and 
Rockport Road. This project will include the addition of left turn lanes on Tapp Road, a 
signalized intersection, and significant amount of sidewalk facility and multi-use path.    
The project will also replace the current all-way stop sign at the intersection of Tapp Road 
and Rockport Road with a new traffic signal (including dedicated left-turn lanes on the 
Tapp Road approaches).  The skewed approaches to the current intersection will be 
improved and the grade on the west side of the intersection will be reduced. This 
intersection is not within the TIF district, however it does serve the TIF district which is 
permissible.  The estimated cost for design through construction is $4.5 million; $3.6 
million will be funded through the Federal Highway Administration. Right-of-way 
acquisition will begin early 2016; approximately 20 parcels will be impacted.   
 
John West asked how Federal Highway funds are received.  Andrew Cibor explained there 
is an application process which has already been completed and adopted by the MPO.  
However, INDOT has a specific schedule that must be met every year.  MPO is the 
Bloomington Monroe County Metropolitan Planning Organization.  Tom Micuda stated 
once we hit the 50,000 threshold population in 1983, a MPO was formulated with the 
County.  Once you form an organization and do business as an MPO you are entitled to 
80% project funding from the federal government for capital projects.  However, the 
federal process is exhausting in terms of steps you must go through to receive project 
funding.  There are a number of milestones to meet in terms of when the designs must be 
submitted and when you the right of way process must begin. Micuda stated the project is 
listed for the federal match for design funding for their fiscal year.  It is listed for right-of- 
way and construction funding.  The only way the project is jeopardized is if milestones are 
not met; which is why we want to line up the local match now.   



 
Kelly Smith asked if this project will be finished before or after the I-69 and Tapp Road 
interchange is completed.  Cibor stated it will be completed after the interchange is 
complete.   
 
Katie Birge asked Jeff Underwood asked about the status of the consolidated TIF.  Jeff 
Underwood stated he will try to have a draft of the status for the next meeting.    
 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-86. John West seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
D. RESOLUTION 15-87:  Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding the 2nd 

Street and College Avenue Signal.  Neil Kopper is the project manager.  He stated this 
project will improve the intersection and signal equipment.  The intersection does not 
currently have accessible curb ramps on all of the corners.  Pedestrian countdown timers 
and accessible pedestrian push buttons will be installed. Back plates will be installed on the 
signal heads along with additional signal heads.  This project is listed in the MPO under 
the Transportation Improvement Plan; leveraging City funds as a match in order to receive 
federal funds. The total project cost is $256,000, however $165,000 will come from federal 
funding.  Jeff Underwood noted this project was identified in the bond but because of the 
timing funding was listed as cash on hand.  
 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-87.  John West seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.  
  

E. RESOLUTION 15-88:  Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding 
Downtown Curb Ramps.  This project will improve ADA accessibility in the downtown 
area.  There are several curb ramps that do not meet accessibility.  This project will 
construct new intersection curb ramps in the Downtown, Seminary, and West Street 
portions of the Consolidated TIF.  It is possible the Project will seek to take advantage of 
efficiencies and use other funds to construct curb ramps in the downtown area outside the 
boundaries of the Consolidated TIF. The project is expected to take three steps.  First, an 
assessment of the existing intersections within these portions of the Consolidated TIF will 
be completed.  Second, new curb ramps will be designed, prioritizing the areas determined 
to be most in need of new curb ramps. Third, the curb ramps will actually be constructed.  
This project is listed on the MPO Transportation and Improvement Plan; leveraging local 
funds for a federal match.  The total project cost is $558,600.  The Federal Highway 
Administration will provide $423,720 and the Consolidated TIF will provide the remaining 
$134,880.    
 
John West made a motion to approve Resolution 15-88. Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the 
motion. The board unanimously approved.  

   
F. RESOLUTION 15-89:  Approval of Consulting Agreement with Bruce Carter Associates, 

LLC regarding the West of Rogers Parcels in The Trades District. Lisa Abbott stated in 
order to use federal funding to help subsidize housing opportunities on the West Side of 
Rogers Street, the property must have an environmental assessment which is required by 
HUD.  Bruce Carter Associates will review all existing documentation (including Phase 1 
and Phase 2 environmentals) and write the necessary letters and reports to the applicable 
governmental agencies.   
 



Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-89.  Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.   
  

G. RESOLUTION 15-90:  Approval of Project Review and Approval Form regarding Boiler 
Improvements at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater.  Dave Williams gave a brief summary of 
the project.  He stated this project will replace the 1990s boiler with a new, high efficiency 
boiler to increase the reliability of the heating system and to reduce the energy costs 
associated with the heating system.  The purchase is expected to cost approximately 
$17,000.  If the project is approved, a Resolution will be on the December 22, 2015 agenda 
with an exact request for funding.  Williams reminded the commission the City owns the 
facility and the equipment inside the theater and that typical upgrades and replacements 
will be needed.  Thomas Cameron stated this project is an appropriate use of TIF funds.  
The general lifespan of a boiler is 20-25 years if maintained regularly.     
 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-90.  Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the 
motion.  The board unanimously approved.   

 
H. RESOLUTION 15-92:  Approval of Maintenance of Property Owned by the 

Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington Located within The Trades 
District. Thomas Cameron explained that this was the annual resolution to fund 
maintenance of The Trades District.  It is substantially unchanged since the change to pay 
for this out of the 444 account. The balance in the 444 account is $101,150.44.    
 
John West made a motion to approve Resolution 15-92.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
I.  RESOLUTION 15-93:  To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 10-11 (West 

2nd/Weimer).  In 2010, the Redevelopment Commission approved Resolution 10-11, which 
authorized $1.6 million for design, right-of-way acquisition and construction of the 
2nd/Weimer improvement.  In May 2015 the Redevelopment Commission approved 
Resolution 15-15 which stated the intent to close Resolution 10-11 earlier than when a 
construction project is approved or by December 31, 2015.  The contract for construction 
has been approved and $1.2 million has been spent out of Resolution 10-11; leaving 
approximately $400,000.  There is a maximum of approximately $6,000 that could still be 
paid under the engineering service contract which was issued pursuant to Resolution 10-
11.  Planning would like to keep the $6,000 remainder of funds open.  This resolution will 
change or create a September 10, 2016 expiration date for Resolution 10-11. It reduces the 
amount of funding that was authorized by Resolution 10-11 to be the amount that has been 
spent thus far plus the amount that could be spent on that design contract.   
 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-93.  John West seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
J. RESOLUTION 15-94:  To Amend Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-06 

(Anderson + Bohlander Design Contract).  The original expiration of 12-31-15 needs to be 
extended.  The new proposed expiration date is April 1, 2016.   

 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-94. Elizabeth Kehoe seconded the 
motion. The board unanimously approved.  

 



K.  RESOLUTION 15-95:  Approval to Grant Right of Entry to Wee Willies to remove a safe 
in the basement. The right of entry is for December 8, 9, and 10 of 2015.  This resolution 
was discussed during the legal report.    

 
John West made a motion to approve Resolution 15-95.  Katie Birge seconded the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.   

 
L.  RESOLUTION 15-96:  This resolution is to accept partial donation of 1724 S. Walnut 

Street (Wee Willies). Thomas Cameron stated we are asking the Redevelopment 
Commission to approve signing an IRS form that the previous owners will submit to the 
IRS.   We are acknowledging the Redevelopment Commission received the property on 
December 7, 2015.   
 
Katie Birge made a motion to approve Resolution 15-96.  John West second the motion.  
The board unanimously approved.    

 
    VII.    BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION 
 
    VIII. ADJOURNMENT  
  The meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.  
 
 
 
  _______________________   ___________________________ 
  David Walter, President   Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
 
  _______________________ 
  Date 
 



MARK KRUZAN 

MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

,JEFFREY H. UNDERWOOD, CPA 

CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

P 812 .349.3416 
f 812 .349.3456 

controller@bloomington.in .gov 

To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Claims Register Cover Letter 

Redevelopment Commission 
Jeffrey Underwood, Treasurer 

Claims Register 

City staff, Department Heads and I have reviewed the Claims listed in the Claims 
Register covering the time period from /'2 -7 - ;;Lo/!l- to j;J- / ¥*;2 OIJ. · In signing 
below, I am expressing my opinion that based on that review; these claims have complied 
with the City's internal claims approval process, including the submission of documentation 
and the necessary signatures and internal approvals. 

In consultation with Lisa Abbott, Director of Housing and Neighborhood 
Development, I have reviewed the Claims Register covering the time period from 
12.-7- 2Q'5 to 12.- 18 - 20lS with respect to claims to be paid from Tax Increment. In 
signing below, I am expressing my opinion that based on that review; these claims are a 
permissible use of Tax Increment. 

~ron 
Assistant City Attorney 

mailto:controller@bloomington.in.gov


Board of Redevelopment Claim Register 
Invoice Ddte Range 12/07i 1S - 12fj~8115 

V..-do: In'f'oice Ho. Involce 0escrlption 51.lus ~eld Reason (r,voIce D<tle Due Date G/L D.lte Receiv«J Date f'zyment Date In'iolce ;..mount 
fu.:"Ia 101 . General f\1nd 
DtputtMent 15 ­ HAND 
Pro9ram lSOSOO ~ Housfng 
Art;""nt 53960 - Gran·ls 
l4l ­ Amethyst House, INC App#2 15-JHSSF-Amettlyst PaId by 0lecJ< 12/08/2015 12/08/20 15 12/18/2015 12/1812015 15,493.07 

Mens 3/4-App #l ~ 62077 
l4l ­ Amethyst House, INC App 13 15·JHSSf-Amettlyst Paid by Ote<~ 12/08/20 15 12108/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/l015 3,506.93 

Men, 3/4-App 13 " 61077 
41 - Alea ID Pgency On AgIng IS-lowes-freezer PaId by CTleck IlJ08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18I2015 IlJ18/l015 533-07 

, 62078 
41 - Nell 10 Pgency On Aging I 5-Lowes· refrigerator Paid by CIted< 12/08/2015 Il/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/l015 1,9&1.55 

# 6l07S 
IS - Big S~ BIg Sisters Of Monroe BEUREG-IlnIS 15-lHSSF-H<lttIt Paid by EFT # 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/l0 15 12/ 18/l015 1,060.80 
CDuntv INC . Support 5pe<.-E. 10255 
4118 - B1C>O<T1ngtoo PRIDE, LTD lnv 9/15-11/15 15-lHSSf-lnvaices dated PaKl by EFT • 12/08/l015 12/08/2015 Il/18/l0 15 12/U1/2015 5.700.00 

9/lIH 1/13/ 15 102bS 
411 - Ce-ltemone Of lIldiana, INC Elcpensesll815 15-JHSSF-SPD OWeoch- PaK! by EFT , 12/08/l015 Il/08/2015 12/18/l015 12/18/2015 2,886.75 

expenses 8/18-11/23/1510277 
3164 · New Hope F."';ly Shelter INC O";m-12/3/15 15-lHSSF-)11 W. lnd Pa;d by EFT • 12/08/l0 IS 12/08/2015 12/ 18/20 IS 12/18/2015 15,390.28 

Slreet 10]58 
3164· New Hope Fanily Shelter INC Il/2!15 B1lilng 15·lHSSF-BPD Oweach- P,;d by EFT # 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 1l/18/l015 12/18/2015 356.02 

lodging assistance­ 10]58 
1618· Shak>m Comrrunity Conter INC NCN 20 15 15-lHSSF-noor coating Paid by EFT , 12/08/2015 12/08/l0IS 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 5,900.00 

Invoice system-November 20 1S 10395 
1618 - Shalom CommunIty Center INC Storage Locker 15-lHSSf·6PD Outreach- PaKl.by EFT t 12/08/2015 12/08/l015 12/18/2015 12/18/l015 1,555.46 

I stor.>ge/rned Iod<er 10395 
16 18 ­ Shak>m CiJfm>.Jn1ty Center INC 12/15 . 15-JH55F-SPD Outreach· Paid by EFT f 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 . 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 2,433.77 

WaaeslBene salary/tlenefils Slreet 10395 
1618 - Shalom Corrr1ll.<1ty Center INC Cost of Powe< 15-JHSSF-SPD Outreacl1 PaKl by EFT # 12/08/2015 1l/08/2015 12/18/20 15 12/18/2015 67~.90 

- power accounts 10)95 
700 - Slone Belt ARC, INC 613 15·JHSSf for Stone Bell PaK! by EFT # 12/08jl015 12/08/l015 12/18/20 IS 12/ 18/2015 9,000.00 

UFEDesigns 2015 10408 
12+'13 ' VoI...,t""" tn Me<idne crcnic 01 SlDternenl­ 15-lHSSf-Upid starter PaKl by EFT # 12/08/2015 J 2/08/20 IS 12/18/l015 11/18/2015 108.35 
Monroe. Co...,ty.l NC 111215 kit 10121 

f,tcOUilt 53960 - Cinmts: TO"...als Invo:c~ Tralls~cttons 15 $66,SBJ.95 

Pmgrdl"1 lSOSOO ~ Hcusing "rota!s lTl'JOic.a. TranSC'lCltor6 15 $66,583.95 

Pro;pam '51000 - Neighbomood 
A·:,r.'JIJ:,t 53960 - Gronts 
54546 - Cha~es Y CogIllan, DMD (Office 5253111 15-Ot!!"'" Academy Paid by EfT # I 2/08jlO 15 12/08/l0IS 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 246.60 

Easel) MiJ9nels 10280 
545<16 - Charles Y Coghlan, DMD (OffICe 5253lA 15-otizens Academy Paid by EfT. 12/08/l015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 ll5.oo 

Easel) Brochures: 10280 
ALroLilt 53960 - Grarrts Totals [nlJO 'C(! Tr()n5Jctions 2 

P'O(1r~m 151000 ­ Neighborhood Totals lnvo;r.e Tran~ctlcos 2 

Prog"'''' 151600· Title 16 
Ac;","1t 51110 - otflaa Supplies 
510) - SIapIes Contract a. Cnmmen:IaI, INC ) 2&18523 1 8 15-li\1e 16,alerdars, Paid by EFT I 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 122.45 

batteries, index cams 10406 
~OUl't 52110 - Offkc Supplies fO["I< $12l.45 

....:rount 53320 - Athterti,;,'g 
)l) ' HoosIer TJrnes, 1NC 1769609 15-TJtJe 161\ 975 Pa;d by EFT t 12/0B/lOI5 12/08,12015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 68.62 

advertising/runs 10319 
};l'mlce Tril!\..'\iW;tinns 1 $68.62 

"'~.OU'~ 53910 - Duel and SUb<ulptl<>J,. 
1235· Monroe CDunty Aparonent Assodatiofl 2015 Dues .1 5-11tle 16 Paid by Ote<~ 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/l015 12/18/2015 250.00 

Sub5t:r1pUons/Dues-R. , 621)7 

. ~0UllJI~ S3991l • OtI>er Servires 0"" (~a"le. 
J\cCOlir-t 539-10 - Dues ~od SubscripUQns "{ota(:,­ ~25000 

1235 ­ Monroe Cour(y Apart:rneot A<so<;iation 1136 15-Octobt:r 2015 legal Paid by Cl1eck IlJ08/20 15 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 20.00 
Seminar # 62137 

AU:'O\lnl 53990 . Other SE:rvfces and Ct'l.atgC:S Tot-Ills Invo:(e Traf\!:act'u'lS 1 $20.00 

flrogr()rr1 151600· Title 16 Totms (~e Transactlcl'l,) 4 $461.07 

Pro;;-alll 152000 - HI,toric Prese:v.ot1on 
Acr.oor;! 53HO - Mgt. Fee, Colt<lJl",nts, ond Wo:1<>ltO'p" 
4549 - Kf0ge< U"..ted PartnerShip I 198734 06 - HAND - hlsto<;c Paid by CIted< ll/O8(2015 12/08/2015 12/18{2015 12/18/l015 19.76 

woO<sttoo 1/ 61131 
4cC.VIL'lt 53170 - Mgt. ree, (onwft",nts, ~l<t Workshops Totl!s Imr.Jice TransactiOl\,) 1 $19.76 

Account 51960 - Grant> 
5385 - Worren Cutsltaft '11­ 15·Grant fo< draJt;ng. Paid by ChecJc 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/l015 12/18/2015 400.00 

LNoooIeDeslon ,Ite plan - HPC # 62J03 
N;cOU:11 53%0 . Grant9 Tot~Js $400.00 

AcCD,Jl1l 53990 . Other Services Ilnd Choa'rge.s 
1225 . Usa P Abbott Bi9\l1e.:tge1­ 15-rernb. Histone Paid by EFT # 12/08/2015 12/08/20 IS 12/18/l015 12/18/2015 +0.10 

12115 Pre,ervaUor>-bitgels &. 10240 
/\( .mulTi S:J99<t - other Se1ViccI ar.d Charqes T{)t.:!l$ [rNO.tt~ 1 ril r~lElS 1 WUO 

rrogrd ,n 152000 - Historic Pre.scJ'vation Tot~~ rn'.'(Ji4.:~ Trdr.1!WKi1ons 3 $159.86 
~rtf;lent 1.5 - HAND Tul:ri!!i fr,\'Oi4:t! TrMlSactJans 24 $67,978.48 

FLirrd 101 - ~net'al Fund Totdls {rf''-':.!It:e Tr-!fls;'k.l"'1ttnS 24 $67,978.48 

F"o'J Z50 - CDBO 
r"'I'.r"J1lont 15 . HAND 
Pr"llrom 150000 . Malo 
.t.crount 5399Q - Other Senkes ~t\Cf Charg~ 
3)90 ­ Bates Mechanical INC 33304 15-CD8G E.H .R. 4228 Paid by Check 12/08/2015 12/08/l015 12/ 18/2015 12/18/2015 2,475.00 

HealrerwoOO # 10106 
618 - Coffma1l Rooflng / Coostru:tion Inc. 5016 15-mBG E.H .R. Richart- Paid by CIted< 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 I,Q50.00 

1104 S. SWI Avenue # 10407 
bl8 - Coffrran Roofng / Coostructioo Inc. 5018 !5-COBG E. H.R. 2400 S. Paid by CIted< 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/l015 12/18/2015 6,700.50 

Rogers (BIader}-1ess 1/ 10407 

RriI by Ta"" MItchner on 12/11/2015 Ot :08:39 PM PiI90 1 of 2 



5149 - E&B P.vi"), INC 3S0965-HAND lS-CDBG Curb & Paid by EFT" 12/08/2015 U/08/201S 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 101.00 
5klewalk~ Fairview 89 

4no -Jack",! D Fly. 138 15-CDBG E-H-It Sow.,,- Paid by Clleck 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/18/2015 2,715_00 
Arlington Valley Park-Lot ~ 10408 

Robert J. Gillum GIllUM-ROW IS-Fa,rview 51 SW ROW - Paid b'l CllecK 12/0812015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 500.00 
Parcel 3-Gillum-W. Dixie # 10411 

Mat:thew James Gwattney GWALTNEY- IS-Fairview 51 SW ROW- Paid by Gleek 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/ 18/2015 590.00 
ROW Parcel +Gwaltney-701 "10412 

334 - Irvi"ll Material, INC 10241<106 15-CDBG-Falrview SW- Paid by Clleck 12/0Jl/20 15 12/0812015 12/18/2015 12/1812015 55S.00 
stone-IO/9/15 # 10409 

334 - Irvl") Mata1a~ INC 10243072 15-CDBG-Fairview 51 Paid by Chod< 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 ~.88 
SW-stune-10/14/15 # 10409 

334 - lTV1ng Materials INC 10242517 15-CDBG-fairview St Paid by CllecK 12/08/2015 11/0812015 11/18/2015 12/18/2015 273.50 
SW-Oowable f,l- # 10409 

334 - Irvi"9 Materials INC 10253289 15oCDBG-Failv;ew 51 Paid by Ched< 12/08/2015 11/08/2015 11/18/2015 12/18/2015 1,052.50 
SW-stone- l1/12/15 * 10409 

John F. )(alill KAUU-ROW IS-Fairview 51 SW ROW- Paid by Gleek 11/0812015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/1812015 500.00 
Parcel 2-)(awll-613 W. /I 10413 

74 - ure Designs, INC 0TY51501N 15-UreDesign Window Paid by Ched< 12/08/2015 11/08/2015 11/ 18/2015 12/18/2015 5,483.14 
Replacement-COvey /I 10410 

365 - Rnger; Group, INC 0071147636- 15-CDBG Curt> & Paid by EfT # 11/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/1812015 844.41 
HAND Sidewalk - f~irview 90 

340 - Tom Spencer Concrete Products, INC 6385 15-CDIlG fairview Paid by EFT • 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 11/18/2015 12/18/2015 2,293.00 
Sidewalk-curb/yard 91 

Michael VilII",nl VAWANT-ROW IS-Fairview 51 SW ROW- Paid by Chod< 12/0812015 11/08/20\5 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 1,830.00 
Parcell-Vanlan!-6I18 W. # 10414 

k(..Ol.lnt 53990 ~ Otl1er Senrir..os 21M Charge»" T.)!a!.'i Invo~ T~nl:.B(tin()s 16 $27,740.9] 

Prc<)fOm 150000 - M~in T.1!D:s l'lV('):~T",r~'lS 16 $27,740.93 

D.?paftmcl'tt 15 • "AND Tvt'..iils. L'lvol.:e Transacr.;(J("oS 16 $27,740.93 

FUM 250 - CD8G To'-"''5 \nV':)~:e Tcnr63<iY.;:1S 16 $27.140.93 

;"r.01 2>1 - OOME 
j)elX'rtn1<'l1t 15 - HAIiP 
Ploqram 1.SOooo . Main 
~cm' '''t 53990 - Othu ~Ices 01><1 Cl\arlJe5 
121; Ero !oole, LLC 2935 15-HO'lE Admin for Paid by EFT # 11/08/2015 11/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/18/2015 977.00 

Everyreen Malnt­ 58 
0136 - Habitat for >1L.01Wlity of Monroe 1019W12-#6 IS-Horne Bvyer Paid t>i EFT • 12/08/2015 11/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 18,6113.52 
Countv. INC Assistance 1019 West 59 
193 . Barry A Kern 218 IS-HOME OCR Paid by Gleek 12/0812015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/ 18/2015 1,400.00 

Bnunvnett 1015 980-809 .5429 
..\(.,,--ot.!f1!. 53990 - Other S~r.ice:s and CharQes ';~LS Invo~:~ Tr.:rtQ ctiG:Jl.S J $20,980.52 

~r~ra:'l'l 150000 . Main TcY..a!s InVOice Tr(:(.s,jc ~··ons 3 $20,980.52 
tn:;.arlme."J 15 . tiANQ -o-':als fnW)l{;e Tra/'lS.:1 ::t:Of\S 3 $20,980.52 

FuOd 254 - HOME '0"':' fnvoice Tt7;~ct:{YIS J $20,980.52 

F,,, Kl l56 - Speoclal Grams 
[)(·l";tr.,,,nt 15 - HANO 
"'0;"'0; 15000l - HouoI~ C"u"...Ung 
.';'::~{l~ ;ill 53990 - Other ~Nice..; and O\itrges 
]560 - Fr.;t Financial Ban\( / CTed~ cards 32CCS6XS 15-HoUSl"9 Counseling Paid by Check 11/08/2015 12/08/2015 11/18/2015 11/1812015 1,340.00 

Training 162117 
4098 - EQuifax Information Services, UC 15->1oUSi"9 Coo..r>sellng Paid by EFT # 11/08/2015 11/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/1812015 43.611 

(aed,t ",rvices) 10299 
hccount 53990 - OtMJr Stirvic~ and Charqes Tatiil-s fmQice TrdnStKtJons 2 $1,383.611 

?r01;ral"J) 150002.· HOlJsing Counseling lata!':; I!w(lice Tr'(tnsattio:1.S 2 $1,383.60 

PrvgrilITl 150009 "],007. Stw-.lttor PI .... C8re 
~'.~,(\~·(d 53990 ~ Ollret" Sel"Vk:es and Chill"ge5 
421 - Centerstone Of lrdiana, INC December Rents IS-Shelter PlUS Grant- Paid by EFT • 11/08/2015 11/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 2,866.00 

December 20 IS Rcnt!i 10277 
i\CCo:Jnt 53990 - Othec' Serv~ ..nO Charge5 To~!s 'nv0ire Tr(trn:acti~l.'" 1 $2,866_00 

Ptog.'am lS000? ~ ,'2002 S~ter PIlI6" C,'II"6 T~, ji ; ~ In'{~''c~ TraM.it:.. J~j1'; 1 $1.866.00 

OoPi/rtffiefll 15 - HAND Total, J(:Y~I;::E Tr<ii~tt~t!(Ias ) $4,249.611 

furd 256 - Special GrMh Totals l!!v,?ire Trar6d~:tk.~.s 3 $4,249.60 

ru;J() 444 " ROC 
a_,ull"rd. L5 - HANO 
VroorClm 150000 ~ Main 
Aco~,.rt 53990 - Other 5ervlres and C1w1)e5 
912 - Cernal Securtty Systems, I.NC 3n507 15oCll' Malnt -6I11 N. Paid by 0.,..1<. 11/08/2015 11/08/2015 11/18/2015 12/1812015 105.00 

Morton-com mon w/t:est # 62091 
223 - Duke Energy IDth/Rogl1/0l/ 15-Cll' Malnt·lOt1t &. Paid by Gleek 11/08/2015 !lI08/2015 11/18/2015 11/1812015 12.00 

IS Rogers-eiec bill 10/30- , 62107 
223 - Duke Energy 335Wllth- 15-Cll' Malnt-335 W. Paid by Ched< 12/08{201S 11/08/2015 12/18/2015 11/ 18/2015 70.75 

1211/15 I1th-elec bill 10!3()- H 62108 
223 - Ouke Energy 6!3Morton12/1/ 15-Cll' Maint-613 N Paid by Ched< 11/08/2015 11/08/2015 11/ 18/2015 12/18/2015 9.40 

IS Mortorreiec bill 10/30· # 62109 
223 - Duke Energy 60 1 Morton12/l1 15oCll' MaIl'(-60 1 N Paid by Gleek 12/08/2015 12/08,12015 12/18/2015 11/18/201S 102_29 

15 Mortoo-elec bill 10/30- it 621 iO 
321 - Harrell fish, INC W14832 15-Cll' Mair/;-1)id IU Paid by EFT' 11/08/2015 12/08/2015 12/18/2015 12/18/2015 9611.73 

building-Re!; 15·21 10315 
222 - VectTen 5000023011251 15-Cll' Malnt-601 N Paid by Ched< 12/08/2015 12/08120 15 12/L8,l2015 11/10/2015 409.94 

5 Mortoo--gil. till 10/30- iI 62167 
~":(G:.:nt !B990 - Oth~ 5ecvice.z; and Chal"'Q'll To~", :s 111 .......;;.:(': rr;,n:"Kt~,').~ o; 7 $1,670.11 

Pr-::g_rlnl 150000 ~ M.nln T'\.."\td~S J,l\fok.e T.llit<;:;Je'\I\.;"1O; 7 $1,670.11 

rJCi..~rurr::rK 15 - HANO T(lt.;'l:s Ii1VQ;C~ TI7II1."-I.::I,,),"'I$ 7 $1,670.11 

fund 444 - R.!)C -fotJiS $1,670.11 

rund 975 - SuF'pJuf CTP Bond 
D€part~nt 1.5 - HAND 
V/T...cgram L..I.:;(lOOG - Ptiain 
.>\G::ount 53990 - other Servk.l!:S zrnd Charges 
323 - Hoosier TImes, INC 1769609 IS-TItle 16 & 97S Paid by EFT it 12/08/2015 12/08/2015 11/18/2015 11/1812015 207.25 

CKJvertishlg/runs 10319 
J\(ount 53990 - Other ~I~ rind 0\;:"''ge5 Totals IilV<Jk:e Trar.sactl(.;'l'S 1 $207.25 

Prc:grnm 150000 - M.ain Tot-als Invoice Traf'tS3ctiQos 1 $20U5 

~MM lS - HAND Tota:, fovo;(e 1 r;:,nS3{l~ons 1 $207.25 
f uncj 975 - SurplUS CTP Bond Td'..a!s Irrv(ice TJQrtQcl-:.o..'1S 1 $207.25 

(;r~ftd Tota!s InV()~ T:-.:,o!.iKi.X"nS 54 $122,826.89 

Run by Tam! Mitchner on 11/11/201501 ;08,]9 PM Page 2 012 

http:122,826.89
http:1,670.11
http:1,670.11
http:1,670.11
http:1,670.11
http:Aco~,.rt
http:4,249.60
http:1.866.00
http:2,866.00
http:1,383.60
http:1,340.00
http:20,980.52
http:20,980.52
http:20,980.52
http:20,980.52
http:1,400.00
http:18,6113.52
http:27.140.93
http:27,740.93
http:27,740.93
http:1,830.00
http:2,293.00
http:5,483.14
http:1,052.50


Board of Redevelopment Claim Register :ti~* 
Invoice Date Range 12/04/15 - 12/07/15 c~~ 

~~~ 
Vendor Invoice No. Invoice Description Status Held Reason Invoice Date Due Date G/L Date Received Date Payment Date Invoice Amount 

Fund 976 - Consolidated TlF Bond Proceeds 
D€partment 15 ­ HAND 
Program 159004 - Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Area 
Account 54110 - Land Purchase 
William Lutgens PropertyPunchas Punchase of Wee Willie Paid by Check 12/04/2015 12/04/2015 12/04/2015 12/07/2015 466,999.13 

e Property on South # 62073 
Account 54110 ­ Land Purchase Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $466,999.13 

Program 159004 - Thomson-Walnut-Winslow Area Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $466,999.13 
Department 15 - HAND Totals Invoice Transactions 1 $466,999.13 

Fund 976 - Consolidated TIF Bond Proceeds Totals Invoice Transactions $466,999.13 
Grand Totals Invoice Transactions $466,999.13 

Run by Taml Mitchner on 12/07/2015 12:50: 19 PM Page 1 of 1 



REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 

Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

12/18/2015 Claims 122,826.89 
12/212015 Sp Utility Cks 22.95 
1Z1412015 Sp Ck 976 Land Purhcase 1724 S Walnut 466,999.13 

~;'0 :?~'5:8;9{~!;lhl3:"l~( 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of l;~~ri~~~~f[tt~~ 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 

tota! amount of :($,rli~~E$a:$t8~,?:F~ZJ 

Dated this __ day of year of 20__. 

1)~f.~ 


I herby certify that each of the above listed vQucher(s) or bil!(s) is (are) true and correct andl have audited same in 
accorciance with Ie 5·11-10-1.6, 

Fiscal Ofiice _________________ 



->.%e.: 

I­

""L.I<\..,&>:3 

Board: RRnAVAlnnm Claim 

Bank 
Date: ofQaim FUND Tran${er Amount 

1211S12t15 cralms 
12f2f2015 Utility Cks 
1Zi4J2015 Ck 976 Land Purbcase 1724 S Walnut 

Ali.OWANCE OF CLAJMS 

We have examined the claims listed 00 the fm~ninn rnncictinn of 

and exceot for the 

Dat.&d (his 

I that each of tile above listed 
accordance with Ie 5-11-f o~1.6. 

of --_-'----'-oIL 

or is Iru s and ccrred and 01 have audited same In 

Fiscal 

0"0 
,:..:..~ 

,': 

':., 

0< 

,... 

....." 

.... 
..... 
..... 
N 
0 .... 
Ul 

~ 
::a 
c 
.... 
<:> 

.,. 
a:I 

'>;! 

~ 
Ql .... 
N 

W 
W 
W 

..... 
'".,. 
..... 
IX! 
~ 
0 
Z 

IX! 
0 

:>:l 
1:1:1 

~ 
0 
~ 

:>:l 
til 

l. 
l. 
I, 

::c 

~ 
o 
o,.., 
H1 
I-" 
o 
01 

I-' 
"­

......~1· : "" 
'" 

00' 

o~ 

. . ~~ 

00 



REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND DescrIption Transfer Amount­

12f18/2015 Claims 122,826.89 
1212{201S Sp Utility Cks 22.95 
1214/2015 Sp Ck 976 Land Purhcase 1724 S Walnut 466,999.13 

~::;:S:B.9{a:.4s:;g7/i 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of ;~i'f'~~~~ 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 

toia! amount of -~:$.~&~58·~;'8~t8£gI~~ 

Dated this __ day of year of 20__' 

( -v 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audite<l same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

FiscaIOffice________________ 

http:466,999.13
http:122,826.89


REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

12!18i2015 Claims 122,826.89 

1212[2015 Sp Utiiity Cks 22.95 

121412015 Sp Ck 976 Land PUrhcase 1724 S Walnut 466,999.13 


i :~rS~$'";?:~~$7,* 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have 2xarnirec the claims listed on t~e fore~oing register of claims, consisting of ~~ji0J~~~~Kf,iill 

claims, end except for the cla'ms not allowed as shown on ,,1e reg ister, such Claims are hereby a;lcwed in the 


total amount of~~~ff$.if~i3;W~~z~ 


'ft 
year of 20 /~' ,~aYOf 12«­

~ 
~ 

j/ 

I herby certify lr,at each of the above listed vo~cher(s) or bili(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 

acco:dance with Ie 5-1 ':-1 0-1 ,6, 


FiscaIOffice,________________ 
>: 

; ." 

http:466,999.13
http:122,826.89


REGISTER OF SPECIAL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Descrfptlon Transfer Amount 

12118/2015 Claims 122,826.89 
121212015 Sp Utility Cks 22.95 
121412016 SpCk 976 Land Purhcasc '1724 S Walnut 406,999.13 

~~ 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of ~~ 
claims, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
lotal amount of ~}$.~~~l% . 

Dated this ~ davof t&.c.. year of 2aJ£. 

~~NY1k\)~AU.\ 

I herby cer1Jfy that each of the above listed voucher(s) or blll(s) Is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance wilh Ie 5-11-10-1.6. . 

F~aIOmce,_____________________________ 



MARK KRUZAN 

MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morton St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JEFFREY H. UNDERWOOD, CPA 

CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

P 81 2. 349.3416 
f 81 2349.3456 

controlier@bloomington .in.gov 

Payroll Register Cover Letter 

To: Redevelopment Commission 

From: Jeffrey Underwood, Treasurer 

Date: 

Re: Payroll Register 


City staff, Deoariment Heads an rl I h~\IP rp.viewed the Payroll Register covering the 
time period from ~- C\- \ 5 _ to lL~) :d -\ 5 In signing below, I am expressing my 
opinion that based on that review; the payroll has-complied with the City's internal approval 
process, including the submission of documentation and the necessary signatures and 
internal approvals. 

Jeffrey H. Underwood, CPA 
Controller 



0782 

Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~al 
~~I.~. Commission 

Check Date Range 11/25/15 - 11/25/15 _l'~~ Detail Listing 

Imputed 
EmQloy:ee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pay 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 
10000 Abbott, Lisa P 11/25/2015 3,199.40 .00 407.11 188.98 44.20 97.29 32.28 412.27 2,017.27 

.00 .00 2,948.07 3,048.07 3,048.07 2,948.07 2,948.07 

$3,199.40 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$407.11 
$2,948.07 

$188 .98 
$3,048.07 

$44.20 
$3,048.07 

$97.29 
$2,948.07 

$32.28 
$2,948.07 

$412.27 $2,017.27 

10000 Amold, Michael L 
0051 

11/25/2015 1,698.92 .00 190.74 101.19 23.67 52.59 17.45 91.61 1,221.67 

.00 .00 1,632.17 1,632.17 1,632.17 1,632.17 1,632.17 

$1,698.92 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$190.74 
$1,632.17 

$101.19 
$1,632.17 

$23 .67 
$1,632.17 

$52.59 
$1,632.17 

$17.45 
$1,632.17 

$91.61 $1,221.67 

1143 Beaman, Kathryn Rose 11/25/2015 2,372.68 
.00 

.00 

.00 
108.25 

2,212.04 
137.15 

2,212.04 
32.08 

2,212.04 
70.46 

2,212.04 
23 .38 

2,212.04 
163.24 1,838.12 

$2,372.68 $0.00 $108 .25 $137.15 $32.08 $70.46 $23.38 $163.24 $1,838.12 
$0.00 $0.00 $2,212.04 $2,212.04 $2,212.04 $2,212.04 $2,212.04 

10000 Bixler, Daniel R 11/25/2015 1,254.28 .00 120.81 72.29 16.91 37.21 12.35 248.28 746.43 
2594 

.00 .00 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 

$1,254.28 $0.00 $120.81 $72.29 $16.91 $37.21 $12.35 $248.28 $746.43 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 

1129 Edge, Justin M 11/25/2015 186.00 .00 .00 11.53 2.70 4.87 1.62 .00 165.28 
.00 .00 186.00 186.00 186.00 186.00 186.00 

$186.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$186.00 

$11.53 
$186.00 

$2.70 
$186.00 

$4.87 
$186.00 

$1.62 
$186.00 

$0.00 $165.28 

1109 Emenhiser, Bethany M 11/25/2015 1,730.77 
.00 

.00 

.00 
235.54 

1,677.72 
104.02 

1,677.72 
24.33 

1,677.72 
55.36 

1,677.72 
18.37 

1,677.72 
53.05 1,240.10 

$1,730.77 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$235.54 
$1,677.72 

$104.02 
$1,677.72 

$24.33 
$1,677.72 

$55.36 
$1,677.72 

$18.37 
$1,677.72 

$53.05 $1,240.10 

10000 Finley, Christina L 
0187 

11/25/2015 1,443.89 .00 142.63 72.39 16.93 36.93 12.68 300.45 861.88 

.00 .00 1,157.57 1,167.57 1,167.57 1,157.57 1,157.57 

$1,443.89 $0.00 $142.63 $72.39 $16.93 $36.93 $12.68 $300.45 $861.88 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,157.57 $1,167.57 $1,167.57 $1,157.57 $1,157.57 

Page 1 of 3 Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 11/24/2015 12 :40:31 PM 

http:1,157.57
http:1,157.57
http:1,167.57
http:1,167.57
http:1,157.57
http:1,443.89
http:2,948.07
http:2,948.07
http:3,048.07
http:3,048.07
http:2,948.07
http:2,017.27
http:3,199.40


Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~ 
~.,.m. Commission 

~~" 
Check Date Range 11/25/15 - 11/25/15 

Detail Listing 
Imputed 

Em~lol::ee Check Date Gross Income 
Department HAND ­ Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

307 Franklin, C. Jacob 11/25/2015 1,082.02 
.00 

EIC 

.00 

.00 

Federal 

123.48 
1,029.96 

FICA 

63.85 
1,029.96 

Medicare 

14.94 
1,029.96 

State 

33.99 
1,029.96 

Other 

11.28 
1,029.96 

Deductions 

55.79 

Net Pay 

778.69 

$1,082.02 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$123.48 
$1,029.96 

$63.85 
$1,029.96 

$14.94 
$1,029.96 

$33 .99 
$1,029.96 

$11.28 
$1,029.96 

$55.79 $778.69 

10000 Hewett, John H 
0251 

11/25/2015 1,812.17 

.00 

.00 

.00 

204.88 

1,555.09 

99.52 

1,605.09 

23.28 

1,605.09 

51.32 

1,555.09 

17.03 

1,555.09 

323.53 1,092.61 

$1,812.17 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$204.88 
$1,555.09 

$99.52 
$1,605.09 

$23.28 
$1,605.09 

$51.32 
$1,555.09 

$17.03 
$1,555.09 

$323.53 $1,092.61 

10000 McCormick, Maria 
3616 

11/25/2015 1,404.78 

.00 

.00 

.00 

30.79 

1,254.06 

77.75 

1,254.06 

18.18 

1,254.06 

41.38 

1,254.06 

13.73 

1,254.06 

166.57 1,056.38 

$1,404.78 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.79 
$1,254.06 

$77.75 
$1,254.06 

$18.18 
$1,254.06 

$41.38 
$1,254.06 

$13.73 
$1,254.06 

$166.57 $1,056.38 

10000 Mosier, Norman P 
2962 

11/25/2015 1,418.83 

.00 

.00 

.00 

173.86 

1,365.78 

84.68 

1,365.78 

19.81 

1,365.78 

45.07 

1,365.78 

14.96 

1,365.78 

75.29 1,005.16 

$1,418.83 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$173 .86 
$1,365.78 

$84.68 
$1,365.78 

$19.81 
$1,365.78 

$45.07 
$1,365 .78 

$14.96 
$1,365.78 

$75.29 $1,005.16 

689 Niederman, Daniel L 11/25/2015 1,726.16 
.00 

.00 

.00 
128.13 

1,421.48 
91.23 

1,471.48 
21.33 

1,471.48 
45.64 

1,421.48 
15.14 

1,421.48 
310.64 1,114.05 

$1,726.16 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$128.13 
$1,421.48 

$91.23 
$1,471.48 

$21.33 
$1,471.48 

$45.64 
$1,421.48 

$15.14 
$1,421.48 

$310.64 $1,114.05 

10000 Provine, Vickie J 
0394 

11/25/2015 1,957.04 

.00 

.00 

.00 

279.70 

1,854.38 

114.97 

1,854.38 

26.89 

1,854.38 

61.19 

1,854.38 

20.31 

1,854.38 

119.41 1,334.57 

$1,957.04 $0.00 $279.70 $114.97 $26.89 $61.19 $20.31 $119.41 $1,334.57 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 

10000 Stong, Mary J 11/25/2015 1,458.34 .00 170.79 84.96 19.87 44.40 14.73 179.46 944.13 
0471 

.00 .00 1,345.32 1,370.32 1,370.32 1,345.32 1,345.32 

$1,458 .34 $0.00 $170.79 $84.96 $19.87 $44.40 $14.73 $179.46 $944.13 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,345 .32 $1,370.32 $1,370.32 $1,345.32 $1,345.32 

Page 2 of 3 Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 11/24/2015 12:40:31 PM 

http:1,345.32
http:1,345.32
http:1,370.32
http:1,370.32
http:1,345.32
http:1,458.34


Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~al 
CommissionC--'H~~ 

Check Date Range 11/25/15 - 11/25/15 
Detail Listing~~" 

Imputed 
Em(2lo:z:ee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions ~e!Pay 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Dev 

504 Swinney, Matthew P 11/25/2015 1,353.46 .00 126.56 84.20 19.69 43.55 14.45 8.60 1,056.41 
.00 .00 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13 1,358.13 

$1,353.46 $0.00 $126.56 $84.20 $19.69 $43.55 $l4.45 $8.60 $1,056.41 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 

10000 Wills, Dee A 11/25/2015 1,384.01 .00 169.07 83.32 19.49 44.02 14.61 68.97 984.53 
3418 

.00 .00 1,333.84 1,343.84 1,343.84 1,333.84 1,333.84 

$1,384.01 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$169.07 
$1,333.84 

$83 .32 
$1,343.84 

$19.49 
$1,343.84 

$44.02 
$1,333.84 

$14.61 
$1,333.84 

$68.97 $984.53 

10000 Woolford, Robert T 
0531 

11/25/2015 1,879.77 

.00 

.00 

.00 

112.53 

823.57 

88.26 

1,423.57 

20.65 

1,423.57 

27.18 

823.57 

9.02 

823.57 

1,109.93 512.20 

$1,879.77 $0.00 $112.53 $88.26 $20.65 $27.18 $9.02 $1,109.93 $512.20 
$0.00 $0.00 $823.57 $1,423.57 $1,423.57 $823.57 $823.57 

728 Wright, Edward E 11/25/2015 1,060.77 .00 106.36 56.78 13.27 35.22 .00 155.90 693.24 
.00 .00 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79 

$1,060.77 $0.00 $106.36 $56.78 $13.27 $35.22 $0.00 $155.90 $693.24 
$0.00 $0.00 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 

Department HAND - Housing & $28,423.29 $0.00 $2,831.23 $1,617.07 $378.22 $827.67 $263 .39 $3,842.99 $18,662.72 
$0.00 $0.00 $25,236.96 $26,081.96 $26,081.96 $25,236.96 $25,236.96 

Grand Totals $28,423.29 $0.00 $2,831.23 $1,617.07 $378.22 $827.67 $263.39 $3,842.99 $18,662.72 
$0.00 $0.00 $25,236.96 $26,081.96 $26,081.96 $25,236.96 . $25,236.96 

***** Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist. 

Page 3 of 3Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 11/24/2015 12:40:32 PM 

http:25,236.96
http:25,236.96
http:26,081.96
http:26,081.96
http:25,236.96
http:18,662.72
http:3,842.99
http:1,617.07
http:2,831.23
http:28,423.29
http:25,236.96
http:25,236.96
http:26,081.96
http:26,081.96
http:25,236.96
http:18,662.72
http:3,842.99
http:1,617.07
http:2,831.23
http:28,423.29
http:1,060.77
http:1,358.13
http:1,358.13
http:1,358.13
http:1,358.13
http:1,358.13
http:1,056.41
http:1,353.46


REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

11/25/2015 Payroll 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims , consisting of 1 
claim , and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of $ 28,423.29 

Dated this day of year of 20__. 

28,423.29 

28,423.29 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1 .6. 

FiscaIOffice________________ 



MARKKRUZAN 

MAYOR 

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 

401 N Morion St 
Post Office Box 100 
Bloomington IN 47402 

JEFFREY H. UNDERWOOD, CPA 

CONTROLLER 

CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 

P 812.349.3416 
f 812.349.3456 

controller@bloomington.in.gov 

Payroll Register Cover Letter 

To: Redevelopment Commission 
From: Jeffrey Underwood, Treasurer 
Date: 
Re: Payroll Register 

City staff, Department Heads and I have reviewed the Payroll Register covering the 
time period from 11-;)_1- / S-_ to 12 -Cc -/ ~ . In signing below, I am expressing my 
opinion that based on that review; the payroll has complied with the City's internal approval 
process, including the submission of documentation and the necessary signatures and 
internal approvals. 

mailto:controller@bloomington.in.gov


Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~.O_NGT. Commission 
Check Date Range 12/11/15 - 12/11/15

~~Jf Detail Listing 

Imputed 
Em!2lol':ee Check Date Gross Income EIC Federal FICA Medicare State Other Deductions Net Pal': 
Department HAND - HOllsing & Neighborhood Dev 
10000 Abbott, Lisa P 12/11/2015 3,199.40 .00 407.11 188.98 44.20 97.29 32.28 412.27 2,017.27 
0782 

.00 .00 2,948.07 3,048.07 3,048.07 2,948.07 2,948.07 

$3,199.40 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$407.11 
$2,948.07 

$188.98 
$3,048.07 

$44.20 
$3,048.07 

$97.29 
$2,948.07 

$32.28 
$2,948.07 

$412.27 $2,017.27 

10000 Arnold, Michael L 
0051 

12/11/ 2015 . 1,698.91 

.00 

.00 

.00 

190.74 

1,632.16 

101.20 

1,632.16 

23.67 

1,632.16 

52.59 

1,632.16 

17.45 

1,632.16 

91.61 1,221.65 

$1,698.91 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$190.74 
$1,632.16 

$101.20 
$1,632.16 

$23.67 
$1,632 .16 

$52.59 
$1,632.16 

$17.45 
$1,632.16 

$91.61 $1,221.65 

1143 Beaman, Kathryn Rose 12/11/ 2015 2,372.70 
.00 

.00 

.00 
108.25 

2,212.06 
137.14 

2,212.06 
32.07 

2,212 .06 
70.46 

2,212.06 
23.38 

2,212.06 
163.24 1,838.16 

$2,372.70 $0.00 $108.25 $137.14 $32.07 $70.46 $23.38 $163.24 $1,838.16 
$0.00 $0.00 $2,212.06 $2,212.06 $2,212 .06 $2,212.06 $2,212.06 

10000 Bixler, Daniel R 12/11/2015 1,254.28 .00 120.81 72 .30 16.90 37.21 12.35 248.28 746.43 
2594 

.00 .00 1,165 .99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 1,165.99 

$1,254.28 $0.00 $120.81 $72.30 $16.90 $37.21 $12.35 $248 .28 $746.43 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 $1,165.99 

1129 Edge, Justin M 12/11/ 2015 162.00 .00 .00 10.04 2.34 4.08 1.35 .00 144.19 
.00 .00 162.00 162.00 162.00 162.00 162.00 

$162.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$162.00 

$10.04 
$162.00 

$2 .34 
$162 .00 

$4.08 
$162.00 

$1.35 
$162.00 

$0.00 $144.19 

1109 Emenhiser, Bethany M 12/11/2015 1,730.77 
.00 

.00 

.00 
235.54 

1,677.72 
104.02 

1,677.72 
24.33 

1,677.72 
55.36 

1,677.72 
18.37 

1,677.72 
53.05 1,240.10 

$1,730.77 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$235.54 
$1,677.72 

$104.02 
$1,677.72 

$24.33 
$1,677.72 

$55 .36 
$1,677.72 

$18.37 
$1,677.72 

$53.05 $1,240.10 

10000 Finley, Christina L 
0187 

12/ 11/ 2015 1,443 .90 

.00 

.00 

.00 

142.63 

1,157.58 

72.39 

1,167.58 

16.93 

1,167.58 

36.93 

1,157.58 

12 .68 

1,157.58 

300.45 861.89 

$1,443.90 $0.00 $142.63 $72.39 $16.93 $36.93 $12.68 $300.45 $861.89 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,157.58 $1,167.58 $1,167.58 $1,157.58 $1,157.58 

Page 1 of 3 Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 12/09/ 2015 15 :26:32 PM 

http:1,157.58
http:1,157.58
http:1,167.58
http:1,167.58
http:1,157.58
http:1,443.90


Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~ 
~o~'.G. 
~WJf 

Commission 
Check Date Range 12/11/ 15 - 12/ 11/15 

Detail Listing 
Imputed 

Eml2lo:r:ee Check Date Gross Income 
Department HAND - Housing & Neighborhood Oev 

307 Franklin, C. Jacob 12/ 11/2015 1,082.01 
.00 

EIC 

.00 

.00 

Federal 

123.48 
1,029.95 

FICA 

63 .86 
1,029.95 

Medicare 

14.93 
1,029.95 

State 

33.99 
1,029.95 

Other 

11.28 
1,029.95 

Deductions 

55 .79 

Net Pay 

778.68 

$1,082.01 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$123.48 
$1,029.95 

$63.86 
$1,029.95 

$14.93 
$1 ,029 .95 

$33 .99 
$1,029.95 

$11.28 
$1,029.95 

$55.79 $778.68 

10000 Hewett, John H 
0251 

12/ 11/ 2015 1,812.18 

.00 

.00 

.00 

204 .88 

1,555.10 

99.51 

1,605.10 

23.27 

1,605.10 

51.32 

1,555.10 

17.03 

1,555.10 

323.53 1,092.64 

$1,812.18 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$204 .88 
$1,555.10 

$99 .51 
$1,605 .10 

$23.27 
$1,605.10 

$51.32 
$1,555.10 

$17.03 
$1 ,555.10 

$323.53 $1 ,092 .64 

10000 McCormick, Maria 
3616 

12/ 11/2015 1,404.77 

.00 

.00 

.00 

30.79 

1,254.05 

77. 75 

1,254.05 

18.19 

1,254.05 

41.38 

1,254.05 

13.73 

1,254.05 

166.57 1,056.36 

$1,404.77 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$30.79 
$1 ,254.05 

$77.75 
$1,254.05 

$18.19 
$1,254.05 

$41.38 
$1,254.05 

$13.73 
$1,254.05 

$166.57 $1,056 .36 

10000 MOSier, Norman P 
2962 

12/ 11/ 2015 1,418.84 

.00 

.00 

.00 

173 .86 

1,365.79 

84.67 

1,365.79 

19.80 

1,365.79 

45.07 

1,365.79 

14.96 

1,365.79 

75 .29 1,005 .19 

$1 ,418.84 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$173 .86 
$1,365.79 

$84.67 
$1,365.79 

$19.80 
$1,365.79 

$45.07 
$1,365.79 

$14.96 
$1,365.79 

$75.29 $1,005 .19 

689 Niederman, Daniel L 12/11/2015 1,726.16 
.00 

.00 

.00 
128.13 

1,421.48 
91.23 

1,471.48 
21.34 

1,471.48 
45.64 

1,421.48 
15.14 

1,421.48 
310.64 1,114.04 

$1,726.16 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0 .00 

$128.13 
$1,421.48 

$91.23 
$1,471.48 

$21.34 
$1 ,471.48 

$45.64 
$1,421.48 

$15.14 
$1,421.48 

$310 .64 $1,114.04 

10000 Provine, Vickie J 
0394 

12/ 11/2015 1,957.04 

.00 

.00 

.00 

279 .70 

1,854.38 

114.97 

1,854.38 

26.89 

1,854.38 

61.19 

1,854.38 

20.31 

1,854.38 

119.41 1,334.57 

$1,957 .04 $0.00 $279.70 $114.97 $26.89 $61.19 $20.31 $119.41 $1,334.57 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,854 .38 $1,854 .38 $1,854.38 $1,854.38 $1,854 .38 

10000 5tong, Mary J 12/11/2015 1,458.34 .00 170.79 84 .96 19.87 44.40 14.73 179.46 944.13 
0471 

.00 .00 1,345.32 1,370.32 1,370.32 1,345.32 1,345.32 

$1,458.34 $0.00 $170.79 $84.96 $19 .87 $44.40 $14.73 $179.46 $944.13 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,345.32 $1,370.32 $1,370.32 $1,345.32 $1,345.32 

Page 2 of 3Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 12/09/ 2015 15:26:33 PM 

http:1,345.32
http:1,345.32
http:1,370.32
http:1,370.32
http:1,345.32
http:1,458.34


Payroll Register - Bloomington Redevelopment ~~~ 
~O~~GT~ Commission 

~WJf Check Date Range 12/11/15 - 12/11/15 
Detail Listing 

EmQlo1:ee Check Date Gross 
Department HAND ­ HO~15ing & Neighborhood Dev 

504 5winney, Matthew P 12/11/2015 1,353.46 

Imputed 
Income 

.00 

EIe 

.00 

.00 

Federal 

126.56 
1,358.13 

FICA 

84 .20 
1,358.13 

Medicare 

19.69 
1,358.13 

State 

43.55 
1,358.13 

Other 

14.45 
1,358.13 

Deductions 

8.60 

Net Pay 

1,056.41 

$1,353.46 $0.00 $126.56 $84.20 $19.69 $43.55 $14.45 $8.60 $1,056.41 
$0.00 $0.00 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 $1,358.13 

10000 Wills, Dee A 12/11/2015 1,384.01 .00 169.07 83.32 19.48 44.02 14.61 68 .97 984.54 
3418 

.00 .00 1,333.84 1,343.84 1,343.84 1,333.84 1,333.84 

$1,384 .01 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$169.07 
$1,333.84 

$83.32 
$1,343.84 

$19.48 
$1,343.84 

$44.02 
$1,333.84 

$14 .61 
$1,333.84 

$68.97 $984.54 

10000 Woolford, Robert T 
0531 

12/11/2015 1,879.78 

.00 

.00 

.00 

112.53 

823.58 

88.26 

1,423 .58 

20.64 

1,423.58 

27.18 

823.58 

9.02 

823.58 

1,109.93 512.22 

$1,879.78 $0.00 $112.53 $88.26 $20.64 $27.18 $9.02 $1,109.93 $512.22 
$0.00 $0.00 $823.58 $1,423.58 $1,423.58 $823.58 $823.58 

728 Wright, Edward E 12/11/2015 1,060.77 .00 106.36 56.78 13.28 35.22 .00 155.90 693 .23 
.00 .00 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79 915.79 

$1,060.77 $0.00 $106.36 $56.78 $13.28 $35.22 $0.00 $155.90 $693.23 
$0.00 $0.00 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 $915.79 

Dep(1rtment HAND - Housing &. $28,399.32 $0.00 $2,831.23 $1,615.58 $377.82 $826.88 $263.12 $3,842.99 $18,641.70 
~O . OO ~O.OO F5,212.99 126,057.99 ~26,057 . 99 p5,212.99 p5,212.99 

Granci Totals $28,399.32 $0.00 $2,831.23 $1,615.58 $377.82 $826.88 $263.12 $3,842.99 $18,641.70 
$0.00 $0.00 $25,212.99 $26,057.99 $26,057.99 $25,212.99 $25,212.99 

***** Multiple Taxes or Deductions Exist. 

Page 3 of 3Run by Kelly McGlothlin on 12/09/2015 15:26:33 PM 

http:25,212.99
http:25,212.99
http:26,057.99
http:26,057.99
http:25,212.99
http:18,641.70
http:3,842.99
http:1,615.58
http:2,831.23
http:28,399.32
http:p5,212.99
http:p5,212.99
http:26,057.99
http:126,057.99
http:F5,212.99
http:18,641.70
http:3,842.99
http:1,615.58
http:2,831.23
http:28,399.32
http:1,060.77


REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 

Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

12/11/2015 Payroll 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of$ 28,399.32 

Dated this day of year of 20__. 

l)~f~ 

28,399.32 

28,399.32 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1 .6. 

Fiscal Office _________________ 



c 

...... 
l\J 
....... 
.... .... 
....... 

l\J 
C> .... 

REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 
UI 

I-j 
::r: 

Board: RedeveJopment Claim Register 
.... 
C> 

Bank 
ClDDate: Type of Claim FUND Oescription Transfer Amount "" 
'>;l 

. 1211112015 Payroll 28,,399.32 ~ 
ClD ....

. 28,399.32 l\J 

w 
w 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS w 
.... .., 

We have examined the daims listed on the roregoing register of cfaims. consisting of 1 ...."" 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on tt1e register, sudl dai'ns are hereby aDowed in !he 

txl 

total amount or~::7,:;·~~399~32 1-,3 

o 
Z 

txl 
Da1ed this -.rr day of])...e,....c.., year of 20~. o 

:tI 
til 

~ 
I-j?E7h-­ o 
:tI 
m 

£.A.~u~ 
o,... 
rt' 

I hemy certify that each of Itle above listed voucher{s) or biil(s) is (are) true and oorrect and I have audIted same jn '< 

::r:
accordance with Ie 5-11-1 G-1.6. ~ 

o 
Fiscal Office, ______________ o .... .... ,... 

Q 
(J 

~ 
C> 
C> 

l\J 
....... 

C> 
C> 

N 

-'---., 

http:28,399.32
http:28,,399.32


REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

12111/2015 Payroll 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the daims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of :$:'i2S'i399;32 

Dated this day of year of 20__. 

28,399.32 

28,399.32 

, d(JZl/I\ it/,~ ~V1t!JI!~ /
AMI[ > Ut 

I herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1 ,6. 

FiscaIOffice___________ _ ____ 



REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 

Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 

Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

. 12/1112015 Payroll 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisti ng of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such claims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of$ ... .·28',399;32 

Dated this fbi} day of f)u. yearof20~. 

~ 

28,399.32 

.28,399;32 

I herby certify that each of ihe above listed voucher{s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11-10-1.6. 

Fiscal Office________________ 



REGISTER OF PAYROLL CLAIMS 


Board: Redevelopment Claim Register 


Bank 
Date: Type of Claim FUND Description Transfer Amount 

. 12111/2015 Payroll 

ALLOWANCE OF CLAIMS 

We have examined the claims listed on the foregoing register of claims, consisting of 1 
claim, and except for the claims not allowed as shown on the register, such daims are hereby allowed in the 
total amount of$ . ' :28,399.32 

Dated this ~ day of Doc year of 20 \':::5 . 

~~1CCY\\c p9J..u.u 

28.399.32 

28,399.32 

, herby certify that each of the above listed voucher(s) or bill(s) is (are) true and correct and I have audited same in 
accordance with Ie 5-11 -10-1.6. 

F!scalC»fice,________________________________ 

.... 




  1 of1 

 

    MEMORANDUM 

 
 

To:  City of Bloomington Redevelopment Commission  
From: Danise Alano-Martin, Director 
Date: December 18, 2015 
Re: The Trades District Redevelopment Update for December 22, 2015 RDC Meeting 

 
Notice of Offering – parcel south of 10th Street. One response was received and opened at 
the 12/7 RDC meeting. Morton Street Properties LLC (MSP) is interested in pursuing a swap 
for the property for land it owns within The Trades District and if the City/RDC continues 
forward with the 10th Street/Alley infrastructure project, MSP’s letter proposed that it would 
then work with the City toward negotiating that swap.  
 

Notice of Offering for West of Rogers Parcels. The five responses opened at the 12/7 
meeting have been distributed to you for your review. If you need assistance accessing the 
information, please contact me before 12/31. Thomas Cameron can assist after that date.  
 
Notice of Offering for “Middle Parcels.”  CTP Partners has met with the Planning Department 
and shared a third iteration of their proposed site plan. Rough Cut Ventures and Flaherty & 
Collins requested to postpone to January their meeting with the Historic Preservation 
Commission regarding their proposed rehabilitation of the Dimension Mill/Kiln.  

 
Sale of Lot 6, Lot 7 and Lot 8 (Service Garage, Parking Lot Parcel, Showers Admin 
Building). Staff and CBRE have shared with Randy Lloyd of First Capital the RDC’s direction 
that a Project Agreement be received in time to be included in the January 22, 2016 RDC 
meeting packet. Randy Lloyd will communicate directly with Thomas Cameron going forward.   

 
10th Street Realignment/Utility/Branding Project. The engineering/design team delivered the 
80% completion Plan Set at the progress meeting on December 16. The Legal Department 
and Planning & Transportation Department are coordinating together with the consultant team 
on necessary utilities easements. The construction-ready set will have the ability to separate 
out the parcel for the land swap mentioned above, if the full land swap doesn’t occur. The 
City would still need to acquire the necessary right-of-way from MSP.  
 
I have handed off the lead role for this transportation project to Tom Micuda and Andrew 
Cibor of the Planning & Transportation Department. They will be the consultant’s point of 
contact going forward.   
 
Thank you, Commissioners, for all of your support for these past few years for the 
redevelopment of The Trades District. I have greatly enjoyed our work together toward 
enhancing economic development in Bloomington. 
 



 

 

15-91 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR BOILER IMPROVEMENTS AT THE BUSKIRK CHUMLEY 

THEATER 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the 
City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington created a 
redevelopment area known as the “Downtown Redevelopment Area”; and 

 
WHEREAS, since the Downtown Redevelopment Area was created, the Downtown 

Redevelopment Area has been expanded (“Downtown TIF”), recharacterized as an Economic 
Development Area, and consolidated into the Consolidated Economic Development Area 
(“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment financing; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to 

pay for local public improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 3, 2014, the RDC approved Resolution 14-42, which approved the 

2015 Partnership Agreement between the RDC and BCT Management, Inc. (“Partnership Agreement”); 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Partnership Agreement provided for the spending of as much as $74,000 of Tax 

Increment to pay for selected equipment replacement and unexpected and/or emergency building repairs 
at the Buskirk Chumley Theater (“Partnership Agreement Funding”); and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 2015, the City of Bloomington (“City”) brought the RDC a Project 

Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the support of the RDC to install a new, high 
efficiency boiler in the Buskirk Chumley Theater (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the Form in its Resolution 15-90; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 15-90, City Staff has solicited quotes, evaluated those 

quotes, and identified the quote from Commercial Service for $17,600 as the best response and; 
 
WHEREAS, the source of funds identified on the Form to pay for the Project was the 

Partnership Agreement Funding; and 
 
WHEREAS, the RDC has available Partnership Agreement Funding to pay for the Project; and 

 
 



 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds the above described expenditures to be an appropriate use of Tax Increment, 
and that the above described Project is a public improvement, which will enhance the 
development and economic development of the Consolidated TIF. 
 

2. The RDC authorizes the Controller to expend $17,600 out of the Partnership Agreement 
Funding from the Consolidated TIF, pursuant to a purchase order to be executed between the 
City and Commercial Service.  The purchase order does not remove the requirement to 
comply with the City and the RDC’s claims process.  Unless extended by the RDC, the 
authorization contained in this paragraph shall expire on January 31, 2016. 

 
3. If necessary for the processing of the purchase order to be executed between the City and 

Commercial Service, the funding authorization contained in Resolution 14-42 is extended to 
January 31, 2016.   

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



 

 

15-97 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF PROJECT REVIEW AND APPROVAL FORM REGARDING SPEAKER 

IMPROVEMENTS AT THE BUSKIRK-CHUMLEY THEATER 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington has brought the Redevelopment Commission a Project 
Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which seeks the support of the RDC for a project that would install 
concert quality monitor speakers at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater (“Project”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, a copy of the Form is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Redevelopment Commission finds that the Project, as set forth in more detail in the 
attached Project Review & Approval Form, constitutes the construction and installation of 
improvements, rather than continuing maintenance. 
 

2. The Redevelopment Commission finds that the Project has a valid public purpose, and 
approves the Project. 

 
3. The expenditure of funds is not approved by this Resolution.  Funding will be approved at a 

later date when the Project Manager brings a Contract that has been prepared after complying 
with the appropriate City procurement process for the Project. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-97 
  Exhibit A 

City of Bloomington 
Redevelopment Commission 

Project Review & Approval Form 
 
Please Note: 

• Approval of the project by the Redevelopment Commission through this Project Review 
& Approval Form does not represent an authorization to begin work or expend funds. 

• Authorization of work and the commitment of funds shall be done when the 
Redevelopment Commission reviews and approves: (1) a Purchase Order or Contract 
prepared after complying with the appropriate procurement process for the type of item, 
service or construction being sought and (2) the estimated costs associated with the 
Purchase Order or Contract. 

• No payment of funds shall be made without a duly authorized and approved Purchase 
Order or Contract. All claims for payment against a duly authorized Purchase Order or 
Contract shall be submitted to the Redevelopment Commission for their review and 
approval along with any required departmental inspections, reviews and approvals prior 
to the payment of any funds. 

 
To Be Completed by Requesting Party: 
Project Name: Concert Quality Monitor Speakers at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater 
 
Project Manager: Dave Williams / Parks 

Danielle McClelland / Buskirk-Chumley Theater 
 
Project Description:  
 
This project would install concert quality monitor speakers at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater. 
 
Monitor speakers provide audio playback for the musicians during a performance.  This project 
would install concert quality monitor speakers at the Buskirk-Chumley Theater (including the 
necessary amplifiers and cables to power the speakers). 
 
The Buskirk-Chumley Theater does not currently have its own monitor speakers.  Instead, it 
rents monitor speakers when presenting a concert.  The cost of the speaker rental can be as high 
as $1,500 per show.  The added cost of renting monitor speakers makes the Buskirk-Chumley 
Theater a less attractive venue for other music promoters. 
 
Adding monitor speakers will both reduce the Buskirk-Chumley Theater’s operating costs (it 
spent $7,300 on renting monitor speakers in 2014 alone), and increase its rental income, by 
making it an attractive venue for concerts. 
 
The 2015 Partnership Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and BCT 
Management, Inc. sets aside up to $74,000 for—among other things—equipment replacement.  
The Partnership Agreement states: “[The $74,000] shall be paid only as requested by BCTM and 
as approved by the City.  The City and BCTM shall cooperate on selecting priorities for 
equipment replacement.” 
 
Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement, BCTM and the Parks Department have coordinated, and 
believe that installing monitor speakers is an appropriate priority for the Buskirk-Chumley 
Theater at this time. 
 



  Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-97 
  Exhibit A 
This project is a permissible use of Tax Increment, satisfying all four factors of the TIF Test. 
 

(1) It is substantial and complex work that involves the addition of new parts. 
(2) The improved Theater should have increased value, as it will have reduced operating 

costs and be more attractive as a concert venue. 
(3) The improved Theater should perform equally well as a newly constructed Theater. 
(4) These improvements (the installation of monitor speakers) is not part of the normal life 

cycle of the Theater. 
 
Additionally, this is a project that would be capitalized under the IRS’s guidelines. 
 
Project Timeline:  
 Start Date: Dec 2015 
 End Date: Dec 2015 
 
Financial Information: 
Estimated full cost of project: $28,000 
  
Sources of funds: 2015 Buskirk-Chumley Theater Partnership 

Agreement (Res. 14-42) 
 
Project Phases: This breakdown should mirror the contract(s) expected to be issued for this 
project. Each phase should include a description of the work to be performed, the cost, and the 
timeline for the contract. 
 
Phase / Work to be Completed  Cost   Timeline 
 
Installation of Speakers  $28,000  December 2015 
 
To Be Completed by Redevelopment Commission Staff: 
 
Approved on __________________________ 
 
By Resolution ____________ by a vote of ________________ 



 

 

15-98 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR BOILER IMPROVEMENTS AT THE BUSKIRK CHUMLEY 

THEATER 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission of the 
City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington created a 
redevelopment area known as the “Downtown Redevelopment Area”; and 

 
WHEREAS, since the Downtown Redevelopment Area was created, the Downtown 

Redevelopment Area has been expanded (“Downtown TIF”), recharacterized as an Economic 
Development Area, and consolidated into the Consolidated Economic Development Area 
(“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment financing; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other things—to 

pay for local public improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 3, 2014, the RDC approved Resolution 14-42, which approved the 

2015 Partnership Agreement between the RDC and BCT Management, Inc. (“Partnership Agreement”); 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Partnership Agreement provided for the spending of as much as $74,000 of Tax 

Increment to pay for selected equipment replacement and unexpected and/or emergency building repairs 
at the Buskirk Chumley Theater (“Partnership Agreement Funding”); and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 22, 2015, the City of Bloomington (“City”) brought the RDC a 

Project Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the support of the RDC to install concert 
quality monitor speakers in the Buskirk Chumley Theater (“Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the Form in its Resolution 15-97; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has solicited quotes for the Project, evaluated those quotes, and 

identified the quote from Mid America Sound Corporation for $27,174.66 as the best response and; 
 
WHEREAS, the source of funds identified on the Form to pay for the Project was the 

Partnership Agreement Funding; and 
 
WHEREAS, the RDC has available Partnership Agreement Funding to pay for the Project; and 

 
 



 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds the above described expenditures to be an appropriate use of Tax Increment, 
and that the above described Project is a public improvement, which will enhance the 
development and economic development of the Consolidated TIF. 
 

2. The RDC authorizes the Controller to expend up to $27,174.66 out of the Partnership 
Agreement Funding from the Consolidated TIF, pursuant to a purchase order to be executed 
between the City and Mid America Sound Corporation.  The purchase order does not remove 
the requirement to comply with the City and the RDC’s claims process.  Unless extended by 
the RDC, the authorization contained in this paragraph shall expire on January 31, 2016. 

 
3. If necessary for the processing of the purchase order to be executed between the City and 

Mid America Sound Corporation, the funding authorization contained in Resolution 14-42 is 
extended to January 31, 2016.   

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



 1 

15-99 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR DESIGN SERVICES CONTRACT 

REGARDING THE ANIMAL SHELTER 
 
WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) 

issued its “Redevelopment District Tax Increment Revenue Bonds of 
2015” (the “Bond”) to “spur, promote, and encourage the development 
and redevelopment of the Consolidated Economic Development Area” 
including the upgrade of the Animal Shelter; and 

 
WHEREAS, as part of the redevelopment of the Consolidated Economic Development 

Area, the City desires to expand the Animal Shelter (“Project”); and 
 
WHEREAS, in Resolution 15-48, the RDC approved a Project Review and Approval 

Form (“Form”) supporting the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, Step 1 of the Project is identified as “Design”—which includes 

Architectural, Engineering, and Shelter Design services; and 
 
WHEREAS, Step 3 of the Project is identified as “Retrocommissioning and LEED 

Certification”; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has obtained a quote from Kirkwood Design Studio, P.C. 

(“Kirkwood Design Studio”) to provide the Architectural, Engineering, 
and Shelter Design services for an amount not to exceed One Hundred 
Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($164,150.00), which 
includes the Architectural, Engineering, and Shelter Design services, and 
reimbursable costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, Kirkwood Design Studio also proposes to do the LEED Certification for 

an amount not to exceed Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars 
($20,900.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, City Staff has negotiated a “Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner 

and Architect” and a “Standard Form of Architect’s Services: Design and 
Construction Contract Administration” (collectively, “Contract”) with 
Kirkwood Design Studio for the Architectural, Engineering, and Shelter 
Design services, and the LEED Certification (“Services”), a copy of which 
is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 

 



 2 

WHEREAS, there are available Bond funds to pay for the Contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 15, 2015, the Board of Public Works (as Owner of the 

Animal Shelter) approved the Contract; and 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds the above described expenditures to be an appropriate use of the 
Bond, and finds that the Services serve the public’s best interests. 
 

2. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an amount not to 
exceed One Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Fifty Dollars ($185,050.00) from the 
Bond Fund to pay for the Services provided under the Contract, to be payable in 
accordance with the terms of the Contract. 
 

3. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution prior to July 
1, 2018, the authorization provided under this Resolution shall expire on July 1, 
2018. 
 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
David Walter, President  
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary  
 
 
_____________________________________________________  
Date  
 
 
 



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-99 
Exhibit A



 1 

15-100 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR DESIGN CONTRACT REGARDING THE 2ND 

STREET AND COLLEGE AVENUE SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission 

of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City 
of Bloomington created a redevelopment area known as the “Downtown 
Redevelopment Area” and 

 
WHEREAS, since the Downtown Redevelopment Area was created, the Downtown 

Redevelopment Area has been expanded (“Downtown TIF”), 
recharacterized as an Economic Development Area, and consolidated into 
the Consolidated Economic Development Area (“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment 

financing; and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other 

things—to pay for local public improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 2015, the City of Bloomington (“City”) brought the RDC 

a Project Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the support of 
the RDC for a project that would improve the pedestrian and vehicular 
infrastructure at the intersection of 2nd Street and College Avenue 
(“Project”) and; 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the Form in Resolution 15-87; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Form identified the Consolidated TIF as the source of funds for the 

City’s share of the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Form identified Step 1 of the Project as “Design Contract”; 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has obtained a quote from Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. 

(“Parsons”) to provide the Design (including necessary preliminary 
engineering services) for an amount not to exceed Thirty Five Thousand 
Six Hundred Fifty One Dollars and Seventy Six Cents ($35,651.76); and 

 
WHEREAS, City Staff has negotiated a Design Contract with Parsons based on that fee 

estimate, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 



 2 

 
WHEREAS, on December 2, 2015, the Board of Public Works approved the Contract; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, there are available funds in the Consolidated TIF to pay for the Contract; 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds the above described expenditures to be an appropriate use of the 
Consolidated TIF, and finds that the Design Contract serves the public’s best 
interests. 

 
2. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an amount not to 

exceed Thirty Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty One Dollars and Seventy Six 
Cents ($35,651.76) from the Consolidated TIF to pay for the Services provided 
under the Contract related to the Project, to be payable in accordance with the 
terms of the Contract. 

 
3. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution prior to 

December 31, 2017, the authorizations provided under this Resolution shall expire 
on December 31, 2017. 
 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
David Walter, President  
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary  
 
 
_____________________________________________________  
Date  
 
 
 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



R������������ Commission Resolution 15-100 

Exhibit A 



 1 

15-101 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INDIANA 

 
APPROVAL OF FUNDING FOR DESIGN CONTRACT REGARDING 

DOWNTOWN CURB RAMPS 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14 et seq., the Redevelopment Commission 

of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”) and the Common Council of the City 
of Bloomington created a redevelopment area known as the “Downtown 
Redevelopment Area” and 

 
WHEREAS, since the Downtown Redevelopment Area was created, the Downtown 

Redevelopment Area has been expanded (“Downtown TIF”), 
recharacterized as an Economic Development Area, and consolidated into 
the Consolidated Economic Development Area (“Consolidated TIF”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Consolidated TIF is an allocation area for purposes of tax increment 

financing; and 
 
WHEREAS, tax increment from the Consolidated TIF may be used—among other 

things—to pay for local public improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 7, 2015, the City of Bloomington (“City”) brought the RDC 

a Project Review & Approval Form (“Form”) which sought the support of 
the RDC for a project that would construct new intersection curb ramps in 
the Downtown, Seminary, and West 17th Street portions of the 
Consolidated TIF (“Project”) and; 

 
WHEREAS, the RDC approved the Form in Resolution 15-88; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Form identified the Consolidated TIF as the source of funds for the 

City’s share of the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Form identified Step 1 of the Project as “Curb Ramp Assessment and 

Design”; 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff has obtained a quote from Eagle Ridge Civil Engineering 

Services, LLC (“Eagle Ridge”) to provide the Design (including 
assessment and other necessary preliminary engineering services) for an 
amount not to exceed Eighty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 
($87,800.00); and 

 



 2 

WHEREAS, City Staff has negotiated a Design Contract with Eagle Ridge based on 
that quote, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 2, 2015, the Board of Public Works approved the Contract; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, there are available funds in the Consolidated TIF to pay for the Contract; 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT: 
 

1. The RDC finds the above described expenditures to be an appropriate use of the 
Consolidated TIF, and finds that the Design Contract serves the public’s best 
interests. 

 
2. The RDC hereby authorizes the City of Bloomington to expend an amount not to 

exceed Eighty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($87,800.00) from the 
Consolidated TIF to pay for the Services provided under the Contract within the 
Consolidated TIF, to be payable in accordance with the terms of the Contract. 

 
3. Unless extended by the Redevelopment Commission in a resolution prior to 

December 31, 2017, the authorizations provided under this Resolution shall expire 
on December 31 31, 2017. 
 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
David Walter, President  
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary  
 
 
_____________________________________________________  
Date  
 
 
 



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



Redevelopment Commission Resolution 15-101 
Exhibit A



 

 

15-102 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
TO AMEND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION RESOLUTION 15-16 

 
   WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington established the Redevelopment 
Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”), with the powers and authorities set 
forth in Indiana Code 36-7-14; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to those powers and authorities, on May 4, 2015, the 
Redevelopment Commission approved Resolution 15-16, which awarded Neighborhood 
Improvements Grants to Arden Place Neighborhood Association (in the amount of 
$12,112.00) and to Green Acres Neighborhood Association (in the amount of 
$11,165.00); and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 15-16 stated that the funding authorizations provided 
under that Resolution shall expire on December 31, 2015, unless extended by the RDC 
via an amended resolution; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Green Acres Neighborhood Association has received an extension to 
complete its grant project to May 15, 2016, and Arden Place Neighborhood Association 
has received an extension to complete its grant project to August 31, 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Staff expects that these Neighborhood Improvements Grants will be 
completed by May 15, 2016 and August 31, 2016, respectively; and 
 
  



 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. The Term of Resolution 15-16 shall be extended from December 31, 2015 to 
September 30, 2016.  Resolution 15-16 shall otherwise remain in effect as 
originally passed. 

 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 



 

 

15-103 
RESOLUTION 

OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 

 
TO AMEND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION RESOLUTION 15-17 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington established the Redevelopment 
Commission of the City of Bloomington (“RDC”), with the powers and authorities set 
forth in Indiana Code 36-7-14; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to those powers and authorities, on May 4, 2015, the RDC 
approved Resolution 15-17, which authorized the Bloomington City Controller to pay 
Eagle Ridge Civil Engineering Services, LLC (“Eagle Ridge”) no more than $59,001.60 
for preliminary engineering and design services regarding the Black Lumber or “B-Link” 
Trail; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 15-17 stated, “Unless extended by the RDC via an 
amended resolution, the authorizations provided under this Resolution shall expire on 
December 31, 2015”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the B-Link Trail Construction Project and 
the public to keep the contract with Eagle Ridge open until the completion of the 
construction phase, so that the original engineers can provide any necessary engineering 
services during the construction phase; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 2, 2015, the RDC approved Resolution 15-73, which 
approved the Project Review and Approval Form regarding the B-Link Trail 
Construction; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Resolution 15-73 estimated that the B-Link Trail Construction 
Project would be completed in September 2016; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Staff believes that the B-Link Trail Construction Project will be 
completed by September 2016; and 
 
  



 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT: 
 

1. Unless extended by the RDC via an amended resolution, the authorizations 
provided under Resolution 15-17 shall expire on September 30, 2016. 

 
 
BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
 
______________________________________________ 
David Walter, President 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Elizabeth Kehoe, Secretary 
 
______________________________________________ 
Date 


